and families to affordable housing units, and preventing individuals and families who were 
recently homeless from becoming homeless again 

Despite having 122 Emergency Shelter beds and 232 Transitional Housing beds within the CoC region, 
268 unsheltered homeless persons were identified during the 2023 count. Four hundred, eighty-one 
(481) homeless were identified in the region when including homeless persons in shelters. This indicates 
the CoC does not have enough permanent housing units, whether physical units or rental subsidies. 
Hernando County has a vision to ensure no person is homeless.